of the allocation of the purchase price will be based on the actual intangible assets, and net tangible assets of Sling Media existing as of the date of the acquisition.

Our unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations do not give effect to initial expenses directly attributable to the spin-off because of their non-recurring nature. A significant
portion of these non-recurring charges to effect the separation will be incurred by ECC, such as investment banker fees, outside legal and accounting fees relating to the spin-off, office move
costs, costs to separate information systems and temporary consulting costs. We will incur separation costs that have a future benefit to our company such as employee compensation
expenses and temporary labor used to develop ongoing processes. See “Certain Intercompany Agreements.”

46

Table of Contents

ECHOSTAR HOLDING CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED AND ADJUSTED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
   Pro Forma   EHC   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  EHC   Spin   Pro Forma   Sling Media   Acquisition   Combined and
  Historical   Adjustments   Adjusted   Historical   Adjustments   Adjusted
   (In thousands)

Revenue:
Equipment and other sales — ECC  $ 1,288,691  $ 172,418(a)  $ 1,461,109  $ —  $ —  $ 1,461,109
Equipment sales   236,629   —   236,629   29,055   —   265,684
FSS — ECC   —   331,434(b)   331,434   —   —   331,434
FSS — other   —   8,557(c)   8,557   —   —   8,557
Other — ECC   —   13,475(d)   13,475   —   —   13,475

Total revenue   1,525,320   525,884   2,051,204   29,055   —   2,080,259

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of equipment and other sales   1,440,178   2,876(e)   1,443,054   20,191   —   1,463,245
FSS cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization(f))   —   146,326(f)   146,326   —   —   146,326
Research and development   56,451   —   56,451   6,515   —   62,966
General and administrative   60,106   16,166(g)   76,272   5,573   —   81,845
Sales and marketing   —   —   —   18,555   —   18,555
Depreciation and amortization   6,032   231,823(h)   237,855   —   48,132(q)  285,987

Total costs and expenses   1,562,767   397,191   1,959,958   50,834   48,132   2,058,924

Operating income (loss)   (37,447)   128,693   91,246   (21,779)   (48,132)   21,335

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income   831   52,259(i)   53,090   1,478   —   54,568
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (1,059)   (36,677)(j)  (37,736)   (512)   —   (38,248)
Other   6,588   (2,160)   4,428   (45)   —   4,383

Total other income (expense)   6,360   13,422   19,782   921   —   20,703

Income (loss) before income taxes   (31,087)   142,115   111,028   (20,858)   (48,132)   42,038
Income tax (provision) benefit, net   (3,075)   53,616(k)   50,541   (74)   12,330(l)   62,797

Net income (loss)  $ (34,162)  $ 195,731  $ 161,569  $ (20,932)  $ (35,802)  $ 104,835

Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic(m)   $ 1.17
Diluted(m)   $ 1.16

Pro forma shares outstanding:
Basic(m)   89,699
Diluted(m)   90,056

See accompanying notes.

47

Table of Contents

ECHOSTAR HOLDING CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED AND ADJUSTED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

  For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  EHC   Spin   EHC   Sling Media   Acquisition   Combined and
  Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Historical   Adjustments   Adjusted
   (In thousands)

Revenue:
Equipment and other sales — ECC  $ 1,019,729  $ 135,720(a)  $ 1,155,449  $ —  $ —  $ 1,155,449
Equipment sales   163,039   —   163,039   21,233   —   184,272
FSS — ECC   —   227,619(b)   227,619   —   —   227,619
FSS — other   —   14,871(c)   14,871   —   —   14,871
Other — ECC   —   10,170(d)   10,170   —   —   10,170

Total revenue   1,182,768   388,380   1,571,148   21,233   —   1,592,381

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of equipment and other sales   1,121,067   2,010(e)   1,123,077   15,408   —   1,138,485
FSS cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization(f))   —   109,051(f)   109,051   —   —   109,051
Research and development   40,634   —   40,634   13,078   —   53,712
General and administrative   56,844   13,491(g)   70,335   3,932   —   74,267
Sales and marketing   —   —   —   19,695   —   19,695
Depreciation and amortization   4,391   171,009(h)   175,400   —   36,099(q)  211,499

Total costs and expenses   1,222,936   295,561   1,518,497   52,113   36,099   1,606,709

Operating income (loss)   (40,168)   92,819   52,651   (30,880)   (36,099)   (14,328)

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income   2,861   42,981(i)   45,842   378   —   46,220
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (785)   (25,557)(j)   (26,342)   —   —   (26,342)
Other   782   (38)   744   (493)   —   251

Total other income (expense)   2,858   17,386   20,244   (115)   —   20,129

Income (loss) before income taxes   (37,310)   110,205   72,895   (30,995)   (36,099)   5,801
Income tax (provision) benefit, net   (2,633)   (26,294)(k)  (28,927)   (103)   13,933(l)   (15,097)

Net income (loss)  $ (39,943)  $ 83,911  $ 43,968  $ (31,098)  $ (22,166)  $ (9,296)

Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic(m)   $ (0.10)
Diluted(m)   $ (0.10)

Pro forma shares outstanding:
Basic(m)   89,699
Diluted(m)   90,056

See accompanying notes.

48

Table of Contents

ECHOSTAR HOLDING CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED AND ADJUSTED BALANCE SHEET

  As of September 30, 2007
   EHC
   Net Assets   EHC   Pro Forma   EHC   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  EHC   to be   Historical   Spin   Pro Forma   Sling Media   Acquisition   Combined and
  Historical   Contributed   Combined   Adjustments   Adjusted   Historical   Adjustments   Adjusted
  (In thousands, except for per share amounts)

  ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 33,734  $ 1,000,000  $ 1,033,734  $ —  $ 1,033,734  $ 7,763  $ —  $ 1,041,497

Marketable investment securities   497,019   —   497,019   —   497,019   —   —   497,019

Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   38,511   2,692   41,203   —   41,203   7,276   —   48,479

Inventories, net   13,055   —   13,055   —   13,055   6,446   —   19,501

Current deferred tax assets   —   4,816   4,816   1,146(n)   5,962   —   7,202(l)   13,164

Other current assets   10,215   6,025   16,240   —   16,240   2,107   —   18,347

Total current assets   592,534   1,013,533   1,606,067   1,146   1,607,213   23,592   7,202   1,638,007

Restricted cash and marketable investment securities   —   3,150   3,150   —   3,150   400   —   3,550

Property and equipment, net   187,217   1,281,682   1,468,899   —   1,468,899   3,877   —   1,472,776

FCC authorizations   42,873   83,121   125,994   —   125,994   —   —   125,994

Intangible assets, net   11,037   147,374   158,411   —   158,411   2,597   328,174(q)   489,182

Investments in affiliates   81,391   —   81,391   —   81,391   —   —   81,391

Other noncurrent assets, net   4,572   21,254   25,826   —   25,826   728   —   26,554

Total assets  $ 919,624  $ 2,550,114  $ 3,469,738  $ 1,146  $ 3,470,884  $ 31,194  $ 335,376  $ 3,837,454

  LIABILITIES AND OWNER’S EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current Liabilities:

Trade accounts payable  $ 31,384  $ —  $ 31,384  $ (28,566)  $ 2,818  $ 3,643  $ —  $ 6,461

Accrued expenses   24,171   14,535   38,706   (10,932)   27,774   5,304   —   33,078

Current portion of long-term debt   —   38,167   38,167   —   38,167   1,380   —   39,547

Total current liabilities   55,555   52,702   108,257   (39,498)   68,759   10,327   —   79,086

Long-term obligations, net of current portion:

Long-term debt   —   349,590   349,590   —   349,590   —   —   349,590

Deferred tax liabilities   301   237,079   237,380   (58,467)(n)  178,913   —   (19,061)(l)   159,852

Other long-term liabilities   —   —   —   —   —   6,701   —   6,701

Total long-term obligations, net of current portion   301   586,669   586,970   (58,467)   528,503   6,701   (19,061)   516,143

Total liabilities   55,856   639,371   695,227   (97,965)   597,262   17,028   (19,061)   595,229

49

Table of Contents

ECHOSTAR HOLDING CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED AND ADJUSTED BALANCE SHEET — (Continued)

  As of September 30, 2007
   EHC
   Net Assets   EHC   Pro Forma   EHC   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  EHC   to be   Historical   Spin   Pro Forma   Sling Media   Acquisition   Combined and
  Historical   Contributed   Combined   Adjustments   Adjusted   Historical   Adjustments   Adjusted
  (In thousands, except for per share amounts)